

### CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
COMMERCIAL SERVICES BUREAU

**C-13** 

333 West Ocean Boulevard . Long Beach, CA 90802

562-599-1258

September 29, 2005

Hoa Thuy Hang Jackie Nails and Spa 1982 Atlantic Avenue Long Beach, CA 90806

RE: Business License Application # 20460110

Business Name: Jackie Nalls and Spa Business Address: 1982 Atlantic Avenue

Dear Sir or Madam:

Thank you for your interest in establishing a business in the City of Long Beach. Unfortunately, your application to operate nail shop business cannot be approved at this time due to noncompliance with applicable laws and regulations, pursuant to LBMC 3.80.421.1(B). The Planning and Building Department (see attached letter) has recommended that the business license application be denied for the following reasons:

This business has not completed the permit and inspection process for converting a smoke shop to a nail salon, project # 420725 T.I. For nail and spa salon. Notice of inspection dated November 24, 2004.

You are required to cease business operations within 10 days of receipt of this letter. To continue business operations would be a violation of the Long Beach Municipal Code. Written notice was provided to you on November 24, 2004 that your business license application would be denied if required inspections were not completed by May 10, 2005. Extensions to this date were granted to September 10, 2005. The inspections have yet to be completed.

When this business has been brought into compliance with the applicable laws and regulations governing the operation of nail shop business in the City of Long Beach, you may reapply for a business license. Following approval by City departments, the Department of Financial Management will issue a business license.

Should you wish to appeal the denial of your business license application to the Long Beach City Council, you may do so by filing a notice of appeal with the Director of Financial Management within ten days of receipt of this letter. The notice of appeal should state the reason for the denial and the grounds for such appeal. It should be sent to the undersigned along with a nonrefundable filing fee of \$1,050.00.

Please direct any questions to this matter to Jeannine Montoya, Business License Supervisor, at (562) 570-6211.

Sincerely,

JAMES A. GOODIN
Business Services Officer
Commercial Services Bureau

**Attachments** 

JAG:NM:bcv



## CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING

333 W. Ocean Blvd. - Long Beach, CA 90802 - 562/570-6651 - FAX 562/570-6205

Date:

September 9, 2005

To:

Director of Financial Management

From:

Marki. Sutton, Inspection Officer, Planning and Building Department

Subject:

Rejection of Business License Application

The Department of Planning and Building recommends the Director of Financial Management deny the application for the business license by Hoa Thuy Hang, DBA, Jackie Nails & Spa. 1982 Atlantic Ave., Long Beach, California. The reason for this recommendation is that the applicant has failed to comply with applicable laws and regulations, pursuant to LBMC 3.80.421(B).

Specifically, this Business has not completed the permit and inspection process for converting a smoke shop to a nail salon, project # 420725 T.I. for nail and spa salon. Notice of Inspection dated 11/24/04.

The Planning and Building Department, therefore, recommends that the Director of Financial Management deny Hoa Thuy Hang. Jackie Nails & Spa's application for a business license.

cc: Business License Section

#### City of Long Beach



# Department of Planning and Building Business License Inspection Services 333 West Ocean Boulevard 4th Floor, Long Beach, CA 90802

# NOTICE OF INSPECTION

Job address	1984	ATLANTIC	AIF	Proje	ect# 4:	21262	
Business Name	3 JAK	IF NAMES	+ < DA	Type	MALL	5400	
(X) Single Ins	spection	( )	eam Inspection	n ()	Entertain	ment Perm	it
( ) Business ( ) Contact t	not ready			lule Team Inspec	ction & Pay	Re-inspec	<u>tion</u>
Y 12				all active permit			
()Submit plan	s, obtain p	ermits, inspecti	ons and approv	vals for the follow	ving:		
( ) Existing cod	e violation	s that must be	addressed:				
······································							
						·	
						· .	
Comply with the business license Business Licens	e request.	Failure to make	e the necessary			r approval our applica	
Inspector /	<del></del>	U/7 3	<u>S/021</u> Phone No	<u>576 - 1367</u> D.	D	ate/	<u> </u>
	•						

DISPLAY\*Enter Line Number, then press 'ENTER'; f1=MORE records; f6=EXIT mode Proi # 00000000 Status Name FULLER , WILLIE Zip 90806-0000 Index -AVE Units Addr 01982. ATLANTIC Parcel # 7210 009 025 LOT#'S 1,3,5 Legal Descr THE METCALF TR Hst N Oil N Fld N A/P N Air N Rdv Y Cst N CDBG Y G 7 Lf N Pka N Dt Recrd 08/07/86 Plan Zone PD25 OLBldgs 01 Units 000 Ins Resp GH Lf F/A Depth Front Setbacks F Rt Lot Size Year Built 1986 Census Tract 5732.02 Council Dist 6 Insp Dist 4B Int MGR

#### Sit Hold:

Below are Multiple Project #'S for Situs requested

- 1 00421262 A BL:NAIL SHOP, DBA JACKIE NAILS & SPA, HOA THUY HANG
- 2 00420725 A T.I. FOR NAIL AND SPA SALON -> PLAN CHECK AS OF
- 3 00400090 F BL: HANDYMAN DBA JONES HANDYMAN PRESTON JONES
- 4 00369425 F BL: HANDYAN DBA JONES HANDYMAN PRESTON JONES
- 5 00344617 F ZE:doing wrought iron bus in storage bld.no B/L.
- 6 00246877 A COMPLETE WORK STARTED ON PJ# 7492 NEW 792 SQ.FT. STORAGE BUI
- 7 00059835 F 100 AMP SERVICE OUTLETS SWITCHES AND LIGHTS
- 8 00059737 A 100 AMP SERVICE 15 SWITCHBOARDS 1 SPEC OUT\*VOID ERROR ON PER
- 9 00058731 F PLMB FOR STORAGE BLDG (SHELL ONLY)
- 10 00058387 F COMPLETE WORK STARTED ON PRO#7492 STORAGE BLDG
- 11 00052329 A RESTURANT
- 12 00029031

SELECT #

## RECEIVED

Hoa Thuy Hang DBA: Jackie Nails & Spa 1982 Atlantic Ave. Long Beach, CA 90806

DCT 04 2005

10/3/05

To: Director of Financial Management

Dept. of Financial Management – Commercial Service Bureau

Re: Notice of appeal upon your decision to shut down my business of Nails Salon License application# 20460110 and the TI project# 420725

Dear Sir or Madam:

As a LB business woman who struggle every day to get my business survive in this harsh condition, one of the toughest time the United State of America suffering to challenge the world of terrorists.

I also face the fraudulent from a contractor that left my shop scramble without any notice before he disappears. The contractor did not comply city code as well as many code of 2001 cause failing the inspection. I am lonely run this shop and perhaps seeking a little bit of sorrow from your department if you could:

Please allow me to appeal your decision so that I, myself and one of my employee can survive during a month or two of construction work to have the final inspection for my business to be "Grand opening".

Actually, the job that left over by other contractor can be fixed by my new contractor who specialist on Spa-pedi chairs installation: PGI Construction: Contact person: Tong Pham (714) 230-5460, Lic#824924

I am more than willing to pay a nonrefundable fee of \$1,000.00 to have this matter bring to your attention. Please allow my business open during time of inspection so that I can raise my family during this toughest time in economic.

Sincerely yours:

Hoa Thuy Hang

cc: File